ORDINANCE NO. 120

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING PETITION OF ST. JOHNS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION OF THE AMERICAN LUTHERAN CHURCH, AND ANNEXING ST.JOHNS HOSPITAL PROPERTY TO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. That the petition of St. Johns' Hospital Association of the American Lutheran Church, dated Feb. 8, 1938, asking to have the property and real estate described in said petition, and which is adjoining and abutting the corporate city limits of the City of Springfield, in Brown County, Minnesota, be and the same is hereby in all things accepted, approved and confirmed.

Section 2. That the premises so owned, operated and controlled by St. Johns Hospital Association of the American Lutheran Church described in said petition, and as shown by the plat thereto attached, consists of platted grounds and lands whereon St. Johns Hospital, and Old Folks Home and other outbuildings are located and are being operated. That the real estate proper consists of a part of the NW¹/₄ of Section 20, Township 109, Range 34, in Brown County, Minnesota, and is more particularly described as Lot "A" containing 0.70 acres; Lot 1 of Lot "B" containing 0.30, acres; Lot "D" containing 5 acres, and Lot 2 of Lot "B" containing 9.70 acres; Lot "A" containing 18 acres, of a part of the NW¹/₄ of the NW¹/₆ of Section 20-109-34, in Brown County, Minnesota, according to the plat on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds, of Brown County, Minnesota.

Section 3. That the above described Hospital grounds be and the same are hereby added to and annexed as a part of the corporate limits of the City of Springfield, and subject to the same rights and liabilities, and to enjoy the same bebegits and privileges as other real estate now within the corporate limits of said city.

Section 4. That from and after the adoption and publication of this Ordinance, all reports and vital statistics be and the same shall hereafter be filed and placed of record with the City Clerk of said city, and that any streets, alleys, or roadways leading to said Hospital, or through said hospital grounds shall hereafter be maintained by said City as other streets and alleys are now maintained.

This Ordinance shall become effective thirty days after date of its passage and publication as required by the City Charter.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council after the second reading thereof this 23rd day of May, 1938.

AUG. NIEMANN Mayor, Springfield. Minnesota

ATTEST:

A. C. MUELLER

City Clerk

CORPORATE SEAL

11026

CERTIFICATE

State of Minnesota County of Brown City of Springfield

SS

)

I, A.C. Mueller, City Clerk in and for the City of Springfield, in Brown County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true correct and complete copy of Ordinance, Number 120, passed by the City of Springfield on the 23rd day of May, 1938, upon a second reading thereof, annexing certain property of the St. John's Hospital Association of the American Lutheran Church, adjoining the City corporate limits of the City of Springfield, to the City of Springfield, Minnesota.

Dated at Springfield, Minnesota this 11th day of January, 1950.

City Clerk Springfield, Brown Co., Minn.

- Contraction

CORPORATE SEAL

,

ORDINANCE NO. 146

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS AND ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MINNESOTA.

THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN:

1. That it is necessary and advisable for the protection of the public health and the general welfare of the inhabitants of the city of springfield, to establish and maintain an adequate public refuse grounds, to enable an efficient and safe disposition of public refuse.

2. That by reason of the premises and for the express purpose aforesaid, the City of Springfield, Minnesota, has acquired and is now the record fee title owner, of the following described real estate situated in Burnstown Township, Brown County, Minnesota, to-wit;

Outlot A of the Southwest Quarter (SW_{4}^{1}) of Section Number Nineteen (19), Township Number One Hundred and Nine (109), Range Number Thirty-four (34);

Sub-lot A of Lot No. 1, and Sub-lot A of Lot No. 8 of the Southeast Quarter (SE2) of Section Number Nineteen (19), Township Number One Hundred and Nine (109), Range Number Thirty-four (34);

A part of Lot No. 8 of the Southeast Quarter (SE_4^1) of Section Number Nineteen (19), Township Number One Hundred and Nine (109), Range Number Thirty-four (34), more particularly described as follows; Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE_4^1) of said Section Number Nineteen (19); thence East 15 rods; thence South 17 rods; thence West 15 rods; thence North 17 rods; thence West 15 rods; thence North 17 rods to the point of beginning,

which said real estate is situated outside of, but adjacent and contiguous to the corporate limits of the City of Springfield.

3. That it is deemed advisable and necessary to enable an efficient regulation, supervision and control thereof by the City, to extend the corporate limits of the City of Springfield to include the above described real estate, and to annex said real estate to the City of Springfield.

4. That from and after the adoption and publication of this ordinance the above described real estate be, and the same hereby is annexed to and included within the corporate limits, and made a part of the City of Springfield, Minnesota

5. This ordinance shall become effective thirty days after its passage and publication.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Springfield, Minnesota, this 12th day of January, 1942.

AUG. NIEMANN Mayor, Springfield, Minn.

1.5.6

ATTEST:

A. C. MUELLER

City Clerk

CERTIFICATE

State of Minnesota County of Brown SS City of Springfield)

I, A.C. Mueller, the duly appointed, qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Springfield, Minnesota, do hereby certify the foregoing and attached copy of an Ordinance No. 146, entitled an Ordinance extending the corporate limits and Annexing certain lands to the City of Springfield, Minnesota, to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Springfield, Minnesota, on file and of record in my office, and a part of the official records of the City of Springfield, Minnesota.

Dated this 11th day of January, 1950.

CORPORATE STAL

City Olerk 11026

Rances a second and